

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-_____

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

**JAMES MCDONOUGH, Secretary
Florida Department of Corrections,**

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC - South**

**BARBARA L. COSTA
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. RODRIGUEZ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 2

CLAIM I..... 3

MR. RODRIGUEZ WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT ON DIRECT APPEAL. 3

CLAIM II..... 5

APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO
CHALLENGE THE ERRORS THAT OCCURRED DURING MR.
RODRIGUEZ’S PENALTY PHASE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION..... 5

A. The sentencing phase did not comport with clearly established law under
Eighth Amendment jurisprudence. 5

B. Failure to appeal trial court’s improper limitation on Mr. Rodriguez’s
introduction of mitigation evidence. 7

1. RESTRICTIONS ON TESTIMONY 7

2. PREJUDICE 9

C. Failure to appeal the trial court’s failure to properly consider the mitigation
presented in sentencing Mr. Rodriguez to death..... 13

D. Failure to challenge prosecutorial misconduct of improperly arguing mitigation as nonstatutory aggravation. 14

E. Failure to challenge the prosecutorial misconduct when the State made prior convictions a primary feature of the penalty phase. 17

CLAIM III 19

APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS PETITIONER'S STATEMENTS..... 19

A. The trial court erred in denying Mr. Rodriguez’s motion to suppress. 19

1. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE CLAIM..... 20

2. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW FEDERAL LAW IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS 23

B. Appellate counsel’s failure to challenge the denial of the motion to suppress was deficient performance that resulted in prejudice. 28

CLAIM IV 30

APPELLATE COUNSEL FAILED TO CHALLENGE THE PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT THAT WAS PERVASIVE THROUGHOUT THE ENTIRE TRIAL AND VIOLATED MR. RODRIGUEZ’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS..... 30

A. The prosecutor made improper comments throughout the trial. 30

B. Appellate counsel’s failure to challenge the prosecutor’s conduct on appeal was ineffective. 34

CLAIM V..... 35

APPELLATE COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT FOR FAILING TO CHALLENGE THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS RULINGS THAT WERE IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA AND FEDERAL LAW 35

A.	Failure to challenge the limitations on cross-examination that deprived Mr. Rodriguez of a fair trial.	35
1.	LIMITATIONS ON CROSS-EXAMINATION.....	36
2.	THE FAILURE TO APPEAL THE SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION OF THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION RESULTED IN PREJUDICE	41
B.	It was error to allow the State to call witness Maria Malakoff to the stand for the express purpose of impeaching her prior statement and then to allow the State to argue that impeachment testimony as substantive evidence.	43
	CLAIM VI.....	46
	ON DIRECT APPEAL, THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS	46
A.	Harmless error standard.....	46
B.	Errors recognized on direct appeal.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Arizona v. Fuminate</u> , 111 S. Ct. 1246 (1991)	48
<u>Baggett v. Wainwright</u> , 229 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1969)	2
<u>Barclay v. Wainwright</u> , 477 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1984)	4
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 55 S. Ct 629 (1935)	31
<u>Boatwright v. State</u> , 452 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984).....	31
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987).....	31
<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	28
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1998).....	32
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	31
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 394 (1973).....	41
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	4, 46, 47, 49
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2003)	34
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	19, 25
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	42
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	31
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	36
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	31
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	17, 19
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	5, 11

<u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977).....	49
<u>Evitts v. Lucey</u> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	3
<u>Fillinger v. State</u> , 349 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1977)	26
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995).....	17, 19
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 106 S. Ct. 2595 (1986).....	36
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	26
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	47, 48
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	5
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	47
<u>Hardwick v. Crosby</u> , 320 F. 3d 1127 (11 th Cir. 2003)	12
<u>Haynes v. Washington</u> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	27
<u>Hendricks v. Calderon</u> , 70 F. 3d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	12
<u>Henry v. Dees</u> , 658 F. 2d 406 (5 th Cir. 1981).....	23
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 755 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 2000).....	5
<u>Holmes v. South Carolina</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1727 (2006)	41
<u>Hovey v. Ayers</u> , 458 F. 3d 892 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>James v. State</u> , 765 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2000).....	44
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003).....	27
<u>Jurek v. Estelle</u> , 623 F. 2d 929 (5 th Cir. 1980)	27
<u>Kilgore v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1996).....	35
<u>Kyles v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	35
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 780 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2001)	34

<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	5, 6, 11
<u>Martinez v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	27
<u>Matire v. Wainwright</u> , 811 F. 2d 1430 (11 th Cir. 1987)	3
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988).....	6, 16
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979).....	6
<u>Mincey v. Arizona</u> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	26
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 394 U.S. 436 (1966)	19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<u>Missouri v. Seibert</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2601 (2004).....	28
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1997).....	44
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	6, 11
<u>North Carolina v. Butler</u> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	23
<u>Offord v. State</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 276 (May 24, 2007)	11
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	32
<u>Orazio v. Dugger</u> , 876 F. 2d 1508 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	3
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1990)	14, 49
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991).....	31
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 108 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	17
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 376 So. 2d 1230 (4 th DCA 1979)	35
<u>Pointer v. Texas</u> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	43
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1990)	34
<u>Riley v. Wainwright</u> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	14
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....	

.....	3, 17, 19, 29, 31, 41, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	18
<u>Rosso v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 611 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987)	34
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999).....	47
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981)	2
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	11
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 473 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985).....	17, 19
<u>State v. Cayward</u> , 552 So. 2d 971 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1989).....	27
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<u>State v. Sawyer</u> , 561 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1990).....	25
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	3
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992).....	16, 49
<u>Tennard v. Dretke</u> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004).....	10, 11
<u>Thomas v. Kemp</u> , 796 F. 2d 1322 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	5
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1988)	34
<u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	32
<u>Wilson v. Wainwright</u> , 474 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1985)	2, 4
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	14
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	11
<u>Constitutions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend V	1, 44, 47

U.S. Const. amend VI	1, 3, 28, 30, 35, 36, 41, 49
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18, 30, 31, 49
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	1, 5, 6, 30, 49
Art. I, § 13, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.....	1

Statutes

§ 90.608, Fla. Stat. (1997).	43
§ 90.801, Fla. Stat. (2007).	45
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1987).	14

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030.....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100.....	1
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	50

Other Authorities

<u>American Bar Association Standards of Criminal Justice and Guidelines for the Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</u> (2003 ed.).....	29
<u>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</u> , (3d ed. 1987)	13
